

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MARTIN IVIE,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR MASON COUNTY

The Honorable Amber L. Finlay

---

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR  
AND BRIEF

---

VICTORIA J. LYONS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

D. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    1. Mr. Ivie’s right to due process was violated when the State presented insufficient evidence to establish all the elements for two convictions of assault in the first-degree.....5

        a. A conviction must be supported by sufficient evidence to establish beyond a reasonable doubt every essential element of the crime charged.....5

        b. Insufficient evidence was presented to establish beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Ivie had the prerequisite intent to commit assault in the first degree.....6

        c. The proper remedy is reversal of the convictions based on insufficient evidence.....9

    2. Mr. Ivie was denied his right to a unanimous jury.....9

        a. The State of Washington requires a unanimous jury in criminal cases. ....9

        b. The failure to protect Mr. Ivie’s right to a unanimous jury requires reversal of his conviction .....11

E. CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT**

*City of Seattle v. Slack*, 113 Wn.2d 850, 784 P.2d 494 (1989) ..... 6

*State v. Coleman*, 159 Wn.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007) ..... 10

*State v. Elmi*, 166 Wn.2d 209, 215, 207 P.2d 438 (2009).....6

*State v. Green*, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1970)..... 6

*State v. Hickman*, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) ..... 9

*State v. Hopper*, 118 Wn.2d 151, 822 P.2d 775 (1992) ..... 7

*State v. Kilburn*, 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004).....9

*State v. Kitchen*, 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988) ..... 9, 10, 12

*State v. Petrich*, 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)..... 10

*State v. Vasquez*, \_\_ P.3d \_\_, WL 3864265, (July 25, 2013) ..... 7

**WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS**

*State v. Allen*, 67 Wn. App. 824, 840 P.2d 905 (1992) ..... 7

*State v. Esters*, 84 Wn. App. 180, 927 P.2d 1140 (1996)..... 7

*State v. Hall*, 104 Wn. App. 56, 14 P.3d 884 (2000)..... 7

*State v. Loehner*, 42 Wn.App. 408, 711 P.2d 377 (1985) ..... 12

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

*Burks v. United States*, 437 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 2141, 57 L.Ed.2d 1 (1979)  
..... 9

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).... 6

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 628, 61 L.Ed.2d 560  
(1970) ..... 6

**STATUTES AND RULES**

RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a)..... 6

RCW 9A.56.040(1).....10

**WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION**

Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 3 ..... 6

Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 9 ..... 9

Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 21 ..... 1, 9

Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 22 ..... 1, 9

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. Amend. V ..... 9

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....6
